

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-0240 Version: 1 Name: Grass Lake Road Bike Path (Hastings Lake Forest

Preserve to South Beck Road), Lake County Forest

Preserve District: Agreement

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/23/2012 In control: Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 3/13/2012

Title: Joint resolution authorizing an agreement between Lake County and the Lake County Forest

Preserve District (LCFPD) for the construction of a bike path along Grass Lake Road, from Hastings Lake Forest Preserve to South Beck Road, and appropriating \$175,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds

designated as Section 09-00075-14-BT.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 12-0240 Grass Lake Rd Bike Path LCFPD Agreement.pdf, 2. 12-0240 Grass Lake Road Bike

Path Exhibit A (PP Sheet).pdf, 3. 12-0240 Grass Lake Road Bike Path Exhibit A (Site Plan).pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/13/2012	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
2/29/2012	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
2/29/2012	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing an agreement between Lake County and the Lake County Forest Preserve District (LCFPD) for the construction of a bike path along Grass Lake Road, from Hastings Lake Forest Preserve to South Beck Road, and appropriating \$175,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds designated as Section 09-00075-14-BT.

- <u>Grass Lake Road Bike Path (Hastings Lake Forest Preserve to South Beck Road), Lake County Forest Preserve District: Agreement.</u>
- LCFPD will construct a bike path from Hastings Lake Forest Preserve to South Beck Road, along Grass Lake Road, as part of the District's trail construction within the Hastings Lake Forest Preserve.
- The County will reimburse the LCFPD for 100% of the cost of construction of the path along Grass Lake Road.
- The County will provide construction engineering supervision at no cost to the LCFPD.
- This resolution authorizes the execution of an agreement between the LCFPD and Lake County for this improvement and appropriates \$175,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Grass Lake Road (County Highway 18) is a designated route on the County highway system; and

WHEREAS, Lake County, by and through its Division of Transportation, proposes to have constructed a bike path along the south side of Grass Lake Road connecting the Hastings Lake Forest Preserve Trail to the Lindenhurst Park District Trail System (the Hastings Lake Forest

File #: 12-0240, Version: 1

Preserve Connector); and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Forest Preserve District (LCFPD) and Lake County are desirous of entering into an agreement stating the terms and conditions by which Lake County will reimburse the LCFPD for 100 % of the construction cost of the said Hastings Lake Forest Preserve Connector, and Lake County will provide construction engineering supervision at no cost to the LCFPD, a draft copy of which is attached hereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by this Lake County Board, that the County Board Chair, the County Clerk and the County Engineer of Lake County are authorized and they are directed to execute an agreement stating the terms and conditions by which Lake County and the LCFPD will construct a bike path along the south side of Grass Lake Road connecting the Hastings Lake Forest Preserve Trail to the Lindenhurst Park District Trail System (the Hastings Lake Forest Preserve Connector).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Engineer shall transmit in writing the final agreement to be executed by the County Board Chair and the County Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there is hereby appropriated \$175,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds for this improvement designated as Section 09-00075-14-BT.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this appropriation be processed by the County Engineer for final approval of the Illinois Department of Transportation in accordance with the "Agreement of Understanding" between the Illinois Department of Transportation and Lake County, dated January 22, 2003.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on March 13, 2012.